positions held in portfolio. In view of Porto Seguro’s business profile, its greatest exposure is related to

interest rate risk. There are policies that establish limits, processes and tools for effective market risk

management. Investment exposures segregated per market risk factor are as follows:

December

2023

December
2022

Inflation (IPCA/IGPM) 41.6%  41.3%

Fixed 37.1%  28.5%

Fixed (SELIC/CDI) 16.1%  24.3%

Shares 1.8%  2.0%

Other 3.4%  3.9%

Among the methods used in management, the stress test of investment portfolio is used, considering

historical scenarios and hypothetical market conditions, and their results are used for planning and take

decisions of investments, identification of specific risks deriving from financial assets and liabilities held by

the Company, as well as risk mitigation and understanding of impact on results and shareholders’ equity.

In addition to the stress test, supplementary follow-ups are carried out such as sensitivity analyses and

tracking error and “Benchmark-VaR” tools along with use of scenarios that are realistic and plausible for

portfolio’s profile and characteristics.

Porto Seguro S.A. and Subsidiaries

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of financial instruments, on December 31, 2023:

Risk factor  Scenario (*)

Impact on
investment portfolio

  +50 b.p.  (827,668)

  +25 b.p.  (449,803)

Price ratios  +10 b.p.  (189,906)

  -10 b.p.  189,906

  -25 b.p.  449,803

  -50 b.p.  827,668

  +50 b.p.  (270,241)

  +25 b.p.  (140,564)

Fixed interest  +10 b.p.  (57,532)

  -10 b.p.  57,532

  -25 b.p.  140,564

  -50 b.p.  270,241

  ± 34%  (212,970)

Shares  ± 17%  (106,485)

  ± 9%  (53,243)

  ±50 b.p.  (11,339)

Floating interest  ±25 b.p.  (9,517)

  ±10 b.p.  (7,614)

(*) B.P. = Basis Points. The baseline scenario used is the possible “stress” scenario for each risk factor, made available by B3.

It should be noted that given the Company’s ability to react, the impacts presented above can be

minimized. Moreover, the Company has derivative instruments that reduce its exposure to risks, as

shown in Note 14. This sensitivity analysis shows the Company’s exposure considering the use of

derivative instruments used in order to hedge its operations.

5.4 INSURANCE RISK/UNDERWRITING

Underwriting risk is defined as the possibility that unexpected events may take place, including failures in